

Erin C. Dougherty Lynch (AK Bar No. 0811067)
Heather R. Kendall Miller (AK Bar No. 9211084)
Matthew N. Newman (AK Bar No. 1305023)
Wesley James Furlong (AK Bar No. 1611108)
Megan R. Condon (AK Bar No. 1810096)
Sydney Tarzwell (AK Bar No. 1801001)
NATIVE AMERICAN RIGHTS FUND
745 W. 4th Avenue, Suite 502
Anchorage, Alaska 99501
Telephone: (907) 276-0680
Facsimile: (907) 276-2466
dougherty@narf.org
kendall@narf.org
mnewman@narf.org
wfurlong@narf.org
mcondon@narf.org
tarzwell@narf.org

*Counsel for Intervenor-Plaintiffs Association of Village Council Presidents,
Ivan Ivan, & Betty Magnuson*

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF ALASKA**

THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiffs,

and

ASSOCIATION OF VILLAGE
COUNCIL PRESIDENTS, IVAN
IVAN, & BETTY MAGNUSON *et al.*,
Intervenor-Plaintiffs,

v.

THE STATE OF ALASKA *et al.*,
Defendants.

Case No. 1:22-cv-00054-SLG

**INTERVENOR-PLAINTIFFS'
COMBINED REPLY IN SUPPORT
OF MOTION FOR SUMMARY
JUDGMENT AND IN
OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS'
MOTION FOR SUMMARY
JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 1

INTRODUCTION 2

BACKGROUND 3

I. Alaska Native People Have Lived with and Relied Upon the Kuskokwim River Since Time Immemorial 3

II. Alaska Native Subsistence Rights Have Long Existed Regardless of—and Often in Spite of—the State of Alaska 5

 A. Congress Has Exercised Authority Over Alaska Native Subsistence Since 1867 6

 B. Congress’s Protections for Alaska Native Subsistence Continued Through Statehood, ANCSA, and ANILCA 7

 C. Despite Years of Accommodations, Stays, and Extensions from Congress, the Courts, and Federal Agencies, the State has Failed to Operate a Rural Subsistence Program Consistent with ANILCA 13

 D. The State is Largely Responsible for the Problems it Now Claims it Must Solve 19

ARGUMENT..... 25

I. *Katie John* Remains Good Law and Controls the Outcome of this Case 25

II. Congress Invoked its Broad Constitutional Authority over Native Affairs in Title VIII to Protect and Provide the Opportunity for Continued Subsistence Hunting and Fishing 32

 A. The Framers of the United States Constitution Sought to Preempt State Interference in Indian Affairs 32

B. Congress Understood the Need to Protect Alaska Native Subsistence Rights from State Interference and Thus Enacted ANILCA 33

III. The Navigational Servitude is Both a Power and a Property Interest and thus Supports Federal Regulatory Authority over Subsistence Fishing in Navigable Waters 35

CONCLUSION 42

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alaska v. Babbitt</i> , 72 F.3d 698 (9th Cir. 1995), <i>cert. denied</i> 516 U.S. 1036 (1996), 517 U.S. 1187 (1996).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Alaska v. Newland</i> , No. 3:23-cv-00007-SLG (D. Alaska filed Jan. 17, 2023).....	22
<i>Alaska Pacific Fisheries Company v. United States</i> , 248 U.S. 78 (1918).....	30
<i>Amoco Production Co. v. Village of Gambell</i> , 480 U.S. 531 (1987).....	40
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012).....	32
<i>Board of Trustees of University of Illinois v. United States</i> , 289 U.S. 48 (1933).....	41
<i>Bobby v. Alaska</i> , 718 F. Supp. 764 (D. Alaska 1989)	12, 13, 15
<i>Cappaert v. United States</i> , 426 U.S. 128 (1976).....	27, 28, 30
<i>Confederated Tribes of Chehalis Indian Reservation v. Washington</i> , 96 F.3d 334, 340 (9th Cir. 1996)	34
<i>Danjaq LLC v. Sony Corp.</i> , 263 F.3d 942 (9th Cir. 2001)	1
<i>Dick v. United States</i> , 208 U.S. 340 (1908)	33
<i>Dugan v. Rank</i> , 372 U.S. 609 (1963).....	27
<i>Escondido Mutual Water Co. v. La Jolla Band of Mission Indians</i> , 466 U.S. 765 (1984).....	28

<i>Federal Power Commission v. Niagra Mohawk Power Corp.</i> , 347 U.S. 239 (1954).....	27
<i>Food & Drug Administration v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	30
<i>Haaland v. Brackeen</i> , 143 S. Ct. 1609 (2023)	33
<i>International Paper Co. v. United States</i> , 282 U.S. 399 (1931).....	28
<i>John v. United States</i> , No. A90-0484-CV (HRH), 1994 WL 487830 (D. Alaska Mar. 30, 1994).....	36
<i>John v. United States</i> , 247 F.3d 1032 (9th Cir. 2001) (en banc) (per curiam)	25, 36, 37
<i>John v. United States</i> , No. 3:05-cv-0006-HRH, 2007 WL 9637058 (D. Alaska May 17, 2007).....	29, 30
<i>John v. United States</i> , No. 3:05-cv-0006-HRH, 2009 WL 10659579 (D. Alaska Sept. 29, 2009)	37
<i>John v. United States</i> , 720 F.3d 1214 (9th Cir. 2013), <i>cert. denied sub nom. Alaska v. Jewell</i> , 572 U.S. 1042 (2014)	25, 30
<i>Kaiser Aetna v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 164 (1979).....	36
<i>Kasayulie v. Alaska</i> , No. 3AN-97-3782, 1999 WL 34793400 (Alaska Super. Ct. 1999).....	21
<i>Kenaitze Indian Tribe v. Alaska</i> , 860 F.2d 312 (9th Cir. 1988)	12, 15, 20
<i>Kleppe v. New Mexico</i> , 426 U.S. 529 (1976).....	41
<i>Kluti Kaah Native Village of Copper Center v. Alaska</i> , No. A90-004 (D. Alaska Aug. 15, 1990).....	16

<i>Louisville Bridge Co. v. United States</i> , 242 U.S. 409 (1917).....	39
<i>Madison v. Alaska Department of Fish & Game</i> , 696 P.2d 168 (Alaska 1985).....	14
<i>McDowell v. State</i> , 785 P.2d 1 (Alaska 1989).....	16
<i>McGirt v. Oklahoma</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2452 (2020).....	32, 43
<i>Metlakatla Indian Community v. Dunleavy</i> , 58 F.4th 1034 (9th Cir. 2023)	30, 34
<i>Moore v. Alaska</i> , No. 3AN-04-9756, 2007 WL 8310251 (Alaska Super. Ct. 2007)	21
<i>Organized Village of Kake v. Egan</i> , 369 U.S. 60 (1962).....	8
<i>Sturgeon v. Frost</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1066 (2019).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Togiak v. United States</i> , 470 U.S. 423, 428 (D. Alaska 1979)	34
<i>Totemoff v. Alaska</i> , 905 P.2d 954, 965 (Alaska 1995).....	40
<i>Toyukak v. Treadwell</i> , No. 3:13-cv-137-SLG (D. Alaska Sept. 3, 2014)	22
<i>United States v. Adair</i> , 723 F.2d 1394 (9th Cir. 1983)	29
<i>United States v. Berrigan</i> , 2 Alaska Rep. 442 (D. Alaska 1905)	6
<i>United States v. California</i> , 332 U.S. 19 (1947).....	38

<i>United States v. Chicago, Minneapolis, St. Paul & Pacific Railroad</i> , 313 U.S. 592 (1941).....	39
<i>United States v. Commodore Park</i> , 324 U.S. 386 (1945).....	39
<i>United States v. Estate of Hage</i> , 810 F.3d 712 (9th Cir. 2016)	41
<i>United States v. Gerlach Live Stock Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 725 (1955).....	27
<i>United States v. Louisiana</i> , 339 U.S. 699 (1950)	38
<i>United States v. New Mexico</i> , 438 U.S. 696 (1978).....	29
<i>United States v. Rands</i> , 389 U.S. 121 (1967).....	36, 37, 39
<i>United States v. Rio Grande Dam & Irrigation Co.</i> , 174 U.S. 690 (1899).....	27
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , 339 U.S. 707 (1950).....	38
<i>United States v. Winans</i> , 198 U.S. 371 (1905).....	5
<i>Village of Gambell v. Clark</i> , 746 F.2d 572 (9th Cir. 1984)	9, 34
<i>Winters v. United States</i> , 207 U.S. 564, 576–77 (1908).....	27
Constitutions, Treaties, and Statutes	
U.S. CONST. art. IV, § 3, cl. 2.....	41
Articles of Confederation of 1781, art. IX, para. 4.....	32
The Treaty of Purchase, 15 Stat. 539, art. III (1867)	6

16 U.S.C. § 1152	8
16 U.S.C. § 3101	12, 30
16 U.S.C. § 3102	11
16 U.S.C. § 3111	20, 34
16 U.S.C. § 3112	11, 30
16 U.S.C. § 3114	41
16 U.S.C. § 3115	13
43 U.C.S. § 1311	38
43 C.F.R. § 1314.....	38, 39
32 Stat. 327 (1902)	6
35 Stat. 102 (1908)	6
39 Stat. 1702 (1916)	7
43 Stat. 464 (1924)	7
43 Stat. 739 (1925)	7
46 Stat. 1111 (1931)	7
48 Stat. 594 (1934)	7
50 Stat. 900 (1937)	7
52 Stat. 1169 (1938)	7
55 Stat. 632 (1941)	7
57 Stat. 301 (1943)	7
72 Stat. 339 (1958)	8
Pub. L. No. 96-487, 94 Stat. 2371, 2388 (1980)	28

Pub. L. No. 104-134, 110 Stat. 1321 (1996)	18
Pub. L. No. 104-208, 110 Stat. 3009 (1997)	18
Pub. L. No. 105-83, 111 Stat. 1543 (1998)	18
Pub L. No. 105-277, 112 Stat. 2681 (1998)	18
Regulations	
5 A.A.C. 99.010.....	13
36 C.F.R. § 242.1-28	18
50 C.F.R. § 100.1-28	18
50 C.F.R. § 100.3 (1999).....	18
Congressional Materials	
104 Cong. Rec. 9488-89 (1958)	34
126 Cong. Rec. 29,278 (1980)	12, 34
H. CONF. REP. No. 92-746, 92d Cong., 1st Sess. (1971).....	8
S. Rep. No. 413, 96th Cong., 1st Sess. (1979)	37
<i>Inclusion of Alaska Lands in National Park, Forest Wildlife Refuge, and Wild and Scenic River Systems (1977): Hearings on H.R. 39 Before the Subcommittee on General Oversight and Alaska Lands of the House Committee on Interior and Insular Affairs, 95th Congress, pt. XII</i>	<i>11</i>
<i>Inclusion of Alaska Lands in National Park, Forest Wildlife Refuge, and Wild and Scenic River Systems (1977): Hearings on H.R. 39 Before the Subcommittee on General Oversight and Alaska Lands of the House Committee on Interior and Insular Affairs, 95th Congress, pt. XIII.....</i>	<i>5, 9, 10, 11</i>
<i>Submerged Lands: Hearings Before the Senate Committee on Interior and Insular Affairs, 83d Cong., 1st Sess. (1956).....</i>	<i>38</i>
Executive Materials	
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF INTERIOR, LEGAL STATUS OF ALASKA NATIVES (Feb. 24, 1932)	6

57 Fed. Reg. 22,940 (May 29, 1992).....	17
64 Fed. Reg. 1279 (Jan. 8, 1999).....	18
Additional Authorities	
1862 COMMISSIONER OF INDIAN AFFAIRS ANNUAL REPORT	24
ALASKA ADVISORY COMMITTEE TO U.S. COMMISSION ON CIVIL RIGHTS, RACISM’S FRONTIER: THE UNTOLD STORY OF DISCRIMINATION AND DIVISION IN ALASKA (April 2002).....	21, 22, 23, 24
ALASKA COMMISSION ON RURAL GOVERNANCE & EMPOWERMENT, FINAL REPORT TO THE GOVERNOR (June 1999).....	21
ALASKA DEPARTMENT OF FISH & GAME, ALASKA POPULATION TRENDS AND PATTERNS, 1960–2018 (July 2019)	19
ALASKA DEPARTMENT OF FISH & GAME, ALASKA’S ECONOMIES AND SUBSISTENCE (n.d.).....	31
ALASKA DEPARTMENT OF FISH & GAME, FOOD PRODUCTION AND NUTRITIONAL VALUES OF NONCOMMERCIAL FISH AND WILDLIFE HARVESTS IN ALASKA (2019).....	31
ALASKA FEDERATION OF NATIVES, BRIEFING ON RECENT HATE CRIMES AGAINST ALASKA NATIVES AND OTHER ACTS OF DISCRIMINATION (2001)	23
ALASKA NATIVES COMMISSION, FINAL REPORT VOL. III (1994)	<i>passim</i>
COHEN’S HANDBOOK OF FEDERAL INDIAN LAW (Nell Jessup Newton ed., 2012 ed. & 2023 supp.).....	25
COMMONWEALTH NORTH, URBAN RURAL UNITY STUDY (Sept. 2000)	17, 21, 23
DAVID CASE & DAVID VOLUCK, ALASKA NATIVES AND AMERICAN LAWS (3d ed. 2012)	18, 25
DOCUMENTS OF UNITED STATES INDIAN POLICY (Francis Paul Prucha, ed., 2d ed. 1990)	24
FRANCIS PAUL PRUCHA, THE GREAT FATHER: THE UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT AND AMERICAN INDIANS (1984).....	24
Gregory Ablavsky, <i>The Savage Constitution</i> , 63 DUKE L.J. 999 (2014).....	33
Intervenor-Plaintiffs’ Opposition & Reply <i>United States, et al. v Alaska</i>	ix

HAROLD NAPOLEON, *YUUYARAQ: THE WAY OF THE HUMAN BEING* (2002)..... 3, 4

INDIAN LAW & ORDER COMMISSION, *A ROADMAP FOR MAKING NATIVE AMERICA SAFER: REPORT TO THE PRESIDENT & CONGRESS OF THE UNITED STATES* (Nov. 2013) 21, 22

James Munroe, *The Navigation Servitude and the Severance Doctrine*, 6 *LAND & WATER L. REV.* 491 (1971)..... 39

KUSKOKWIM RIVER INTER-TRIBAL FISH COMMISSION, *KUSKOKWIM RIVER SALMON SITUATION REPORT* (2021)..... 4

Letter from Deputy Under Secretary Horn to Legislator Goll (April 18, 1985) 14

Letter from Assistant Secretary Horn to Governor Sheffield (Sept. 23, 1985)..... 14

Letter from Assistant Secretary Horn to Governor Sheffield (Nov. 7, 1986) 15

Letter from Governor Hammond to Secretary Watt (Dec. 23, 1981) 13

Letter from Secretary Watt to Governor Hammond (May 14, 1982) 13

Letter from Secretary Watt to Governor Hammond (Feb. 25, 1982)..... 13

Letter from Secretary Watt to Governor Hammond (Dec. 11, 1981) 13

Memorandum from Assistant Attorney General Jacobus to Attorney General Cole (Feb. 15, 1991) 18

Memorandum from Assistant Attorney General Koester to Leader Navarre (May 6, 1990) 41

Memorandum from Attorney General Condon to Assistant Attorney General Pegues (April 23, 1981) 12, 41

News Release: Hammond Comments on Certification of State Subsistence Program (May 14, 1982)..... 13, 14

NATIONAL PARKS SERVICE, *ALASKA SUBSISTENCE: A NATIONAL PARK SERVICE MANAGEMENT HISTORY* (Sept. 2002) 11

Richard W. Bartke, *The Navigational Servitude and Just Compensation—Struggle for a Doctrine*, 48 *OR. L. REV.* 1 (1968) 39

REPORT ON THE RECONVENING OF THE ALASKA COMMISSION ON RURAL GOVERNANCE AND EMPOWERMENT, RURAL GOVERNANCE REMAINS UNFINISHED BUSINESS IN ALASKA—A CALL TO ACTION (2014)..... 22, 23

ROBERT ARNOLD, ALASKA NATIVE LAND CLAIMS (1976)..... 6

ROBERT J. WOLFE ET AL., SUBSISTENCE-BASED ECONOMIES IN COASTAL COMMUNITIES OF SOUTHWEST ALASKA (1984)..... 4

State of Alaska Submission #3 to Secretary Watt (May 3, 1982)..... 13

Court Filings

Brief of *Amicus Curiae* Alaska in Support of Portioner, *Sturgeon v. Frost*, 2018 WL 4063284 (Aug. 14, 2018)..... 26, 27

Brief for the Petitioner Texas, *Haaland v. Brackeen*, 2022 WL 1785628 (filed May 26, 2022) 24

Complaint for Declaratory and Injunctive Relief, *John v. Alaska*, No. A85-698 (D. Alaska filed Dec. 24, 1985) 15

Hammond Affidavit, *Peninsula Marketing Association. v. Alaska*, No. 3An-88-12324 (Aug. 27, 1990) 18

Memorandum in Support of Motion for Partial Summary Judgment, *John v. Alaska*, No. A85-698 (D. Alaska filed April 6, 1987)..... 15

Memorandum of Katie John Plaintiffs in Opposition to the State’s Motion for Partial Summary Judgment, *John v. United States*, No. A90-484 (D. Alaska filed May 10, 1993) 43

State of Alaska’s Complaint in Intervention for Declaratory Judgment and Injunctive Relief, *Sturgeon v. Salazar*, No. 3:11-cv-00183-HRH (D. Alaska filed Feb. 22, 2012) (Dkt. 33)..... 12, 18

Transcript of Hearing, *Native Village of Elim v. Alaska*, 2NO-92-80 CIV (Alaska Super. Ct. June 12, 1992) 2
